Total Financial Liabilities 14,501,582   382,607   261,387   8,140   14,714,360   29,868,076

Central Bank of the Republic of Azerbaijan
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023
(Amounts are presented in thousands of Azerbaijani Manats, unless otherwise stated)

50

32 Risk Management (Continued)

Nostro accounts with non-resident banks, derivative financial instruments, liabilities for current
accounts, other financial assets and liabilities included in the table for the year 2022 categorized as
“Non-interest bearing” are classified as "Less than 3 months" following changes in the presentation of
the financial statements for the year 2023.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk based on interest rate gap analysis is supplemented by
monitoring the sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and
equity to changes in interest rates (repricing risk) based on a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point
(bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of interest-bearing assets and liabilities
existing as at 31 December 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

 2023  2022

100 bp parallel fall  74,294   46,210
100 bp parallel rise  (74,294)   (46,210)

An analysis of the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity as a result of changes in the fair value of
financial instruments at fair value though profit or loss and financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income due to changes in the interest rates, based on positions existing as at 31
December 2023 and 2022 and a simplified scenario of a 100 bp symmetrical fall or rise in all yield
curves, is as follows:

 2023  2022

 Net profit
or loss

 Equity  Net profit
or loss

 Equity

100 bp parallel fall   77,674   151,155   49,211   94,112
100 bp parallel rise  (77,674)   (151,155)   (49,211)   (94,112)

Central Bank of the Republic of Azerbaijan
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023
(Amounts are presented in thousands of Azerbaijani Manats, unless otherwise stated)

51

32 Risk Management (Continued)

The table below displays average effective interest rates for interest bearing assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2023 and 2022. These interest rates are an
approximation of the yields to maturity of these assets and liabilities.

 31 December 2023
Average effective interest rate, %

 31 December 2022

Average effective interest rate, %  AZN  USD  EUR  Other currencies  AZN  USD  EUR  Other currencies